the classification of our 2019 Convertible Senior Notes. As of December 31, 2015, the Company's last reported sale
price exceeded the 130% threshold described in Note 5 - "Financing Arrangements" and accordingly the 2019
Convertible Senior Notes have been reclassified as a current liability as of December 31, 2015. As a result, the related
unamortized discount of

9

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

$39.6 million previously classified within stockholders' equity was reclassified as temporary equity component of
currently redeemable convertible notes on our Consolidated Balance Sheet.

The account balances labeled As Reported in the following tables as of December 31, 2015 and as of and for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2015 represent the previously reported amounts as presented in the Company's
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
three months ended September 30, 2015, respectively.

The effects of these prior period corrections on the statement of operations and comprehensive income are as follows
(in thousands except for per share data):

Nine months ended September
30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

Income tax benefit $219,083 $ (27,481 ) $191,602
Net income 250,964 (27,481 ) 223,483
Comprehensive income 251,351 (27,481 ) 223,870
Basic earnings per share 12.71 (1.39 ) 11.32
Diluted earnings per share data 11.88 (1.30 ) 10.58
   Basic 19,741 — 19,741
   Diluted 21,122 — 21,122

Three months ended September
30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

Income tax benefit (expense) $219,362 $ (27,481 ) $191,881
Net income 226,646 (27,481 ) 199,165
Comprehensive income 222,981 (27,481 ) 195,500
Basic earnings per share 11.40 (1.39 ) 10.01
Diluted earnings per share data 10.56 (1.28 ) 9.28

The effects of these prior period corrections on the consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

As of December 31, 2015
As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

Deferred income taxes $216,564 $ (27,481 ) $189,083
Total assets(1) 530,542 (27,481 ) 503,061
2019 convertible senior notes, net - current — 201,985 201,985
Total current liabilities 20,836 201,985 222,821
2019 convertible senior notes, net - long term(1) 201,985 (201,985 ) —
Equity component of currently redeemable convertible notes (Note 5) — 39,628 39,628

Additional paid-in capital 701,478 (39,628 ) 661,850
Accumulated deficit (402,010 ) (27,481 ) (429,491 )
Total stockholders' equity 304,391 (67,109 ) 237,282
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity(1) 530,542 (27,481 ) 503,061

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q

16

(1) $3.4 million of unamortized issuance cost was reclassified to debt discount in the concurrently filed
2015 10-K/A form that it is filed after the Company's retrospective adoption of ASU
2015-03, Interest-Imputation of Interest: Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs in Q1 2016.

The effects of these prior period corrections on the condensed consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

10

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

As of September 30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

Deferred income taxes $208,530 $ (27,481 ) $181,049
Total assets 523,807 (27,481 ) 496,326
Accumulated deficit (408,351 ) (27,481 ) (435,832 )
Total stockholders' equity 294,288 (27,481 ) 266,807
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 523,807 (27,481 ) 496,326

The corrections did not have any impact on the company's cash flow statements for any period.

Significant Accounting Policies

We describe our significant accounting policies in Note 1 to the financial statements in Item 8 of our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015. There have been no changes to our significant accounting
policies during the first nine months of fiscal 2016.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the use of
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and the